
From: jerome labat
To: DBEDT LUC
Subject: RE: SP19- 410 SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY (MAUI COUNTY DOCKET NO. SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED EARTH

ASSEMBLY)
Date: Monday, November 4, 2019 11:25:42 AM

Jerome Labat
4535 Hana Hwy Haiku-Pauwela,
Maui, HI 96708
(808) 633-4411
 
October 30, 2019
 
RE:  SP19- 410 SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY (MAUI COUNTY DOCKET NO. SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED
EARTH ASSEMBLY)
 
Aloha Commissioners.
 
Thank you for taking the time to read and consider my letter. I am the owner of 4535/4525 Hana
Highway, the adjacent properties to Dr. Lew Abrams and Maria de Abrams property, the applicants of
SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY 2019. I thoughtfully reviewed the latest content posted
on your website for this case and would like to present three critical thoughts as you are going
through your deliberations on the matter. 
 
First, it is my observation that the Maui Planning Commission (MPC) process is flawed. The
commission approved the SUP1 request despite ample evidence that the application does not meet 
"The desired use will not adversely affect surrounding property “criteria. The MPC has also ignored
my request for a review of our property’s easement intersection with Hana Highway. I contend that
the increased traffic linked to the new and organized activities could add additional risk. Having a
recommendation by the state department of transportation would put the neighborhood at ease.
 
Second, the portrayal that only the applicant has been making efforts to compromise is further from
the truth. As I documented, there have been a few incidents and nuisance due to non-farming
activities dating back to 2010. The applicant has been running social events and activities at scale
with impunity over the years. The new year celebrations ran in a structure that does not have a
proper certificate of occupancy for such large gatherings. As I write this memo on Oct 30th, the
applicant is hosting several guests, and we can hear drumming.
 
I have been patient, courteous, and accommodating with the disturbances. Over the years, I have
lost some of my property appeal (visual obstruction from the copious row of bamboos). The
community and I have lost the tranquility of our neighborhood. The noise pollution is continuous. It
is the result of private cars running up/down a gravel road.  The main access road to the property
parcel for the SUP1 is parallel to my properties.  Dogs are barking for every car passing. The gulch
surrounding our properties is a natural amplifier, and it carries entertainment noises, and amplified
music sounds further out. I have also installed a gate to prevent any involuntary trespassing once
and for all. As a show of solidarity for the applicants' effort with the community and his farming

mailto:jerome.labat.us@gmail.com
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov


activities, I never filed an official complaint.
 
Third, during the hearings, the applicant has stated multiple times that he intends to scale up the
Sacred Heart Assembly membership. He will operate a small bookstore on the premises. The initial
SUP1 submission included an expansion of the current farm building structure by an additional 1000
ft building to host "a public" kitchen. While no longer in the application, it demonstrates planning for
future growth.  Will, the current allocation of land, satisfy the future expansions?
 
Could the Land Use Commission (LUC) investigate these plans? It does warrant a better
understanding of the applicant's current operational and future expansion plans.  The "friendly"
conditions attached to the permit by the MPC do not account for any potential future growth of
activities. 
 
In conclusion, over the years, the applicant has defiantly run events outside of the agriculture focus
of our neighborhood. It produced disruptions and an uncomfortable neighborhood feel. I have lost
confidence that if authorized, the applicant will restrain his operations to the limits set by the MPC
SUP1 approval letter conditions.
 
Additionally, there exists no explicit recourse for the neighbors in the case of failure to adhere to the
conditions by the applicant. What mechanism does the MPC or LUC propose to allow for the
neighbors to record a complaint? What evidence would be needed to show this lack of compliance?
 
Dear commissioners, I thank you in advance for your considerations of my feedback. Feel free to
contact me directly if needed.
 
Best,
Jerome Labat 
 
 
 
 
 



From: Michelle Drewyer
To: DBEDT LUC
Subject: SP19- 410 SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY (MAUI COUNTY DOCKET NO. SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED EARTH

ASSEMBLY)
Date: Monday, November 4, 2019 12:35:14 PM

Aloha Commissioners:

Please add these links to the above noted file.  Thank you for your assistance.

Michelle Drewyer

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/d2a2d7kl64om2yi/AACsoYZAw2t7HLrNroGkzvPha?dl=0

mailto:michelledrewyer@gmail.com
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https://www.dropbox.com/sh/d2a2d7kl64om2yi/AACsoYZAw2t7HLrNroGkzvPha?dl=0__;!p54XP4V2edI!gaCvxmT1_Wx6X2ofWvCx7PoEjIwbQibT5VLVUcdWAkTS7Qb_9EkbCHC6m3Pwqz9fGkdQsrI$


From: Les Iczkovitz
To: Michele McLean; David Galazin; DBEDT LUC; DANIEL.ORENDECKER@hawaii.gov; scott.derrickson@hawaii.gov
Cc: Tara Furukawa; Blue Mountain Abrams
Subject: LUC Jurisdiction over Sacred Earth Assembly SUP 2
Date: Monday, November 4, 2019 2:23:52 PM
Attachments: Letter to Land Use Commission re Jurisdiction (1).pdf

Greetings,

The attached letter is being sent on behalf of Sacred Earth Assembly.  The Abrams are
requesting information as to why their SUP2 was sent to the LUC in light of the lack of any
findings or any evidence in the record which would suggest that the special use will take place
or expand to over 14.8 acres of the Abrams' farm as specified in their SUP2.  

Sacred Earth Assembly will appear at the November 6 and 7 LUC hearings, but is questioning
why the hearings are taking place.  Please call me if anything changes regarding the LUC
hearings set for this week.  Thank you.

Leslie K. Iczkovitz
808.523.8449

mailto:les.iczkovitz@gmail.com
mailto:Michele.McLean@co.maui.hi.us
mailto:david.galazin@co.maui.hi.us
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov
mailto:DANIEL.ORENDECKER@hawaii.gov
mailto:scott.derrickson@hawaii.gov
mailto:tara.furukawa@co.maui.hi.us
mailto:drabrams@mauisacredearth.com
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  LAW OFFICES Of  


LESLIE K. ICZKOVITZ 


1135 Makawao Avenue 
Suite 103, PMB 195 


Makawao, Hawaii 96768 
808.523.8449 


les.iczkovitz@gmail.com 
 


November 4, 2019 


Daniel E. Orendecker 


Executive Officer 


Land Use Commission, State of Hawaii 


Michelle McLean 


County of Maui Planning Director  


David Galazin 


Deputy Corporation Counsel 


 


Re:  Land Use Commission Jurisdiction Over Special Use Permit Application 2 


        Submitted by Sacred Earth Assembly / Dr. Lew and Maria Abrams 


Dear Mr. Orendecker and other recipients of this letter, 


This letter is written on behalf of Dr. Lew and Maria Abrams regarding their Special Use 


Permit Application (SUP2).   This letter partially repeats and incorporates my letter to Michelle 


McLean dated August 12, 2019 regarding the same legal issue, a copy of which is enclosed.  


These two letters explain why the Abrams believe that the LUC does not have jurisdiction on 


their SUP2, which was approved by the Maui Planning Commission on August 13, 2019. 


The Abrams are inquiring into the factual and legal basis as to why their SUP2 has been 


referred to the Land Use Commission for its approval.  The Abrams would like to know who 


made the determination that the LUC has jurisdiction over their SUP2, and what factual findings 


were made by, or relied upon by, the person who made the determination that referral of this 


SUP2 to the LUC was necessary.   The record before the LUC does not answer these questions. 


The Abrams believe this is a reasonable request because no findings on this issue have ever been 


made by the Maui Planning Commission, as seems to be required by Daniel Orendecker’s letter 


dated August 1, 2019, as discussed herein.   


The Abrams are prepared and ready to attend these hearings if the LUC decides it has 


jurisdiction over this SUP 2 Application.   


The Abrams inquiry and challenge of LUC jurisdiction are based upon the following 


facts and legal analysis.   



mailto:les.iczkovitz@gmail.com
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Pursuant to HRS 205-6 (d):  


“(d) Special permits for land the area of which is greater than fifteen acres or for lands 


designated as important agricultural lands shall be subject to approval by the land use 


commission.” 


The Abrams SUP2 Application specifies that their Special Use will include 14.8 acres of 


their 25-acre organic farm, keeping it under the 15 acres that would trigger LUC jurisdiction.   


During the June 25 Maui Planning Commission (“MPC”) meeting, the issue of potential 


LUC jurisdiction was discussed, at pages 37-38 of the Minutes. The MPC, Mr. Hart, and David 


Galazin all agreed that the MPC was the governing body over the Abrams SUP2.  Before the 


close of the June 25 meeting, after the Abrams SUP2 was deferred to the August 13, 2019 MPC 


meeting, Ms. McLean informed the MPC that:  


“Staff will follow up with the State Land Use Commission on any questions relating to 


the acreage that is subject to this application to determine whether it does fall within 


County authority or whether the Sate Land Use Commission believe its within their 


authority.”  


The clear intent was to resolve any possible jurisdictional issues regarding the 14.8 acres 


specified for non-exclusive church use as part of the Abrams’ entire 25-acre parcel.   


On July 3, 2019, Planning Director Michelle McLean wrote a letter to the LUC with two 


hypotheticals, asking input as to how the MPC should handle these types of situations.  Ms. 


McLean asked whether the situations described in her letter should be forwarded to the LUC for 


its approval.  Unfortunately, neither of these hypotheticals accurately described the Abrams 


SUP2 Application. 


Ms. McLean’s letter posed this specific hypothetical, which she evidently intended to 


describe the Abrams SUP2 Application: 


“the subject parcel was more than 25 acres, and the applicant proposed to use two of the 


three condominiumized units that together totaled 14.8 acres for church purposes; this 


was further complicated by the exclusion of the 0.7 acre access roadway that would put 


the total over 15 acres if it were included in the total area…. it is difficult to argue that a 


use allowed by a State Special Permit will remain on an arbitrary portion of a parcel and 


not migrate to the unpermitted portion.” 


Mr. Orendecker, Executive Director of the LUC, responded with his August 1 letter stating: 


“the LUC takes issue with the counties not forwarding SUP applications of this type for 


its approval under Section 205-6 (d) HRS where the use will impact the entire parcel, 


where the use will obviously later expand in the rest of the parcel or where the use 


renders utilization of the remainder of the parcel for agricultural purposes unlikely.  SUPs 


of less than 15 acres which evidence such expanded activity or impact should be 


approved by the LUC under Section 205-6.” 
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Mr. Orendecker’s letter further stated:  


“Your second example of a 25-acre parcel, a portion of which is to be used for church 


purposes, is more blatant in the abuse of the 15-acre limitation. Clearly the remainder of 


the parcel if not the whole parcel, is not going to be used for agricultural activity.   In 


addition, the likelihood that churchgoers will use remaining portions of the parcel for 


activities related to the SUP is extremely high.  In such cases the county should request a 


complete operational plan before determining how the permit should be processed and 


require the SUP be submitted to the LUC where appropriate.” 


The record developed before the MPC makes it clear that the Abrams SUP2 Application 


does not resemble the description in the scenario of a 25-acre parcel which Ms. McLean included 


in her July 3 letter to the LUC.    Therefore, Mr. Orendecker’s letter, which responded to an 


inaccurate scenario, cannot be used to convey LUC jurisdiction over this SUP2. 


These are the facts that are in the record, which Ms. McLean did not include in her July 3 


letter to the LUC: 


1. The Abrams property has not been condominiumized, contrary to Ms. McLean’s 


scenario.   


 


2. Ms. McLean’s conclusion that “it is difficult to argue that a use allowed by a State 


Special Permit will remain on an arbitrary portion of a parcel and not migrate to the 


unpermitted portion” is speculation. Given the record before the MPC, Ms. McLean’s 


conclusion cannot be applied to the Abrams SUP2.   


 


3. The Abrams have established that increased church use will expand agricultural activities 


on the parcel identified for their Special Use.  There is no evidence that church use has 


any remote chance of migrating to the unpermitted portion of their farm. 


 


4. The Planning Department’s Report and Recommendations on the Abrams SUP2 


Application confirmed that more than fifty percent of the Abrams’ 25-acre organic farm 


is already being used for agriculture, pursuant to a fully implemented organic Farm Plan.  


 


5. The Abrams Farm Plan is the complete operational plan for the Abrams property, and it 


confirms that church use will not reduce or limit agricultural use.   


 


6. There is nothing in the Record which will support a finding that that there is any 


likelihood that churchgoers will use any of the remaining portions of the parcel for 


activities related to the SUP in such a way that it will ever impact agricultural uses.  


 


7. Just the opposite is true because Sacred Earth Assembly is an Earth-based spiritual 


church.  The more churchgoers that come visit, the more agricultural activities will take 


place on the 14.8 acres of the Special Use Permit.   
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8. The SUP provides that church services will be held inside the temple building.    


 


9. There is no evidence that church activities would not be contained in the proposed church 


building and the few acres of land immediately around it.  


 


10. The Abrams recently renewed the organic certification for their farm and remain fully 


dedicated to keeping more than fifty percent of their land in agriculture.   


 


At the August 13 MPC meeting, David Galazin asked the following question:  


“So, what is the relationship between the church and the agricultural activities on 


the parcel?” 


Dr. Abrams testified as follows: 


Minutes, page 18, lines 9-27: 


So the church activity that we’re proposing is to be able to utilize that building 


more freely and the church activities would be contained within that space.  


However, the people who are coming are interested in organic agriculture and 


permaculture and part of what we are inviting them to do is to get their hands into 


the aina and do some volunteer work and learn in an applied way, how to grow 


food naturally without chemical pesticides.  


 


Any activity of the churchgoers on the land outside the temple would also be 


agricultural in nature and an important point is that I will get more help on the 


farm as volunteers and be able to educate our congregants about earth-based 


spirituality which is part of the underpinning of our ministry since it’s in honoring 


the earth and being stewards for future generations. Part of the challenge is that 


we need to figure out how to grow food in a way that doesn’t lead to 


environmental degradation as well as to generate energy in a renewable 


sustainable way… Nothing that would happen would preclude any kind of 


agriculture. 


To address and eliminate the issue raised by Ms. McLean whether the driveway access to 


the special use area must be included within the 15 acres, at the August 13, 2019 MPC meeting, 


the Abrams submitted a new map which delineated the 14.8 acres to be used for their SUP2, This 


new map, which was accepted by the MPC, included the entire driveway within the 14.8 acres.   


In the past, the Maui Planning Department did not include the access road to the special use area 


within the special use area.  The Abrams believe this issue is fully resolved. 


Mr. Orendecker’s letter specified when a SUP application should be submitted to the 


LUC:   


“If it can be reasonably concluded that the use will spread to, or will require the use of 


the entire parcel, change the nature of uses on a larger portion of the parcel or render 
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more than 15 acres of the parcel unusable for agriculture, the SP should be processed as a 


proposed use larger than 15 acres.”   


In order for the Land Use Commission to have jurisdiction over the Abrams SUP2 


Application, the Maui Planning Commission would have had to make at least one of these 


findings, based upon the record before it.   Iczkovitz, attorney for the Abrams, asked the MPC to 


discuss and make findings on this issue, at page 17 of the Minutes of the August 13 meeting.  


Nobody on the MPC disagreed with Dr. Abrams, or Mr. Iczkovitz when they asserted the reasons 


why the LUC does not have jurisdiction.  None of the MPC members asked any questions on this 


issue when the issue was raised by Mr. Iczkovitz and Dr. Abrams.    


The Abrams submit that given the record in this case, and the complete absence of any 


testimony which opposed or challenged Dr. Abrams’ testimony on this issue in front of the MPC, 


neither of these findings can possibly be made.  The undisputed fact is that the more 


churchgoers, the more hands will be available to help with agriculture on the 14.8-acre parcel 


included with the temple building for its Special Use. Church services will take place in the 


temple building.  Activities outside on the land will be agricultural in nature. 


Sacred Earth Assembly respectfully submits that, in the absence of any evidence in the 


record which could possibly support such findings or conclusions, this case should not have been 


referred for review by the LUC.  SEA is respectfully requesting the LUC to determine that it 


does not have statutory authority over this SUP2.    


 Since nothing new can be added to the record, other than verbal testimony about what is 


already in the record created before the MPC, the LUC is hereby being asked to severely restrict 


any efforts by any person to impermissibly add any new evidence to the record of this SUP2, if 


this should occur at the LUC hearings held on this matter. 


We look forward to your response.   Thank you. 


Sincerely, 


 


Leslie K. Iczkovitz 


cc:   Dr. Lew Abrams 


Scott Derrickson         


Tara Furukawa 
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  LAW OFFICES Of  

LESLIE K. ICZKOVITZ 

1135 Makawao Avenue 
Suite 103, PMB 195 

Makawao, Hawaii 96768 
808.523.8449 

les.iczkovitz@gmail.com 
 

November 4, 2019 

Daniel E. Orendecker 

Executive Officer 

Land Use Commission, State of Hawaii 

Michelle McLean 

County of Maui Planning Director  

David Galazin 

Deputy Corporation Counsel 

 

Re:  Land Use Commission Jurisdiction Over Special Use Permit Application 2 

        Submitted by Sacred Earth Assembly / Dr. Lew and Maria Abrams 

Dear Mr. Orendecker and other recipients of this letter, 

This letter is written on behalf of Dr. Lew and Maria Abrams regarding their Special Use 

Permit Application (SUP2).   This letter partially repeats and incorporates my letter to Michelle 

McLean dated August 12, 2019 regarding the same legal issue, a copy of which is enclosed.  

These two letters explain why the Abrams believe that the LUC does not have jurisdiction on 

their SUP2, which was approved by the Maui Planning Commission on August 13, 2019. 

The Abrams are inquiring into the factual and legal basis as to why their SUP2 has been 

referred to the Land Use Commission for its approval.  The Abrams would like to know who 

made the determination that the LUC has jurisdiction over their SUP2, and what factual findings 

were made by, or relied upon by, the person who made the determination that referral of this 

SUP2 to the LUC was necessary.   The record before the LUC does not answer these questions. 

The Abrams believe this is a reasonable request because no findings on this issue have ever been 

made by the Maui Planning Commission, as seems to be required by Daniel Orendecker’s letter 

dated August 1, 2019, as discussed herein.   

The Abrams are prepared and ready to attend these hearings if the LUC decides it has 

jurisdiction over this SUP 2 Application.   

The Abrams inquiry and challenge of LUC jurisdiction are based upon the following 

facts and legal analysis.   

mailto:les.iczkovitz@gmail.com
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Pursuant to HRS 205-6 (d):  

“(d) Special permits for land the area of which is greater than fifteen acres or for lands 

designated as important agricultural lands shall be subject to approval by the land use 

commission.” 

The Abrams SUP2 Application specifies that their Special Use will include 14.8 acres of 

their 25-acre organic farm, keeping it under the 15 acres that would trigger LUC jurisdiction.   

During the June 25 Maui Planning Commission (“MPC”) meeting, the issue of potential 

LUC jurisdiction was discussed, at pages 37-38 of the Minutes. The MPC, Mr. Hart, and David 

Galazin all agreed that the MPC was the governing body over the Abrams SUP2.  Before the 

close of the June 25 meeting, after the Abrams SUP2 was deferred to the August 13, 2019 MPC 

meeting, Ms. McLean informed the MPC that:  

“Staff will follow up with the State Land Use Commission on any questions relating to 

the acreage that is subject to this application to determine whether it does fall within 

County authority or whether the Sate Land Use Commission believe its within their 

authority.”  

The clear intent was to resolve any possible jurisdictional issues regarding the 14.8 acres 

specified for non-exclusive church use as part of the Abrams’ entire 25-acre parcel.   

On July 3, 2019, Planning Director Michelle McLean wrote a letter to the LUC with two 

hypotheticals, asking input as to how the MPC should handle these types of situations.  Ms. 

McLean asked whether the situations described in her letter should be forwarded to the LUC for 

its approval.  Unfortunately, neither of these hypotheticals accurately described the Abrams 

SUP2 Application. 

Ms. McLean’s letter posed this specific hypothetical, which she evidently intended to 

describe the Abrams SUP2 Application: 

“the subject parcel was more than 25 acres, and the applicant proposed to use two of the 

three condominiumized units that together totaled 14.8 acres for church purposes; this 

was further complicated by the exclusion of the 0.7 acre access roadway that would put 

the total over 15 acres if it were included in the total area…. it is difficult to argue that a 

use allowed by a State Special Permit will remain on an arbitrary portion of a parcel and 

not migrate to the unpermitted portion.” 

Mr. Orendecker, Executive Director of the LUC, responded with his August 1 letter stating: 

“the LUC takes issue with the counties not forwarding SUP applications of this type for 

its approval under Section 205-6 (d) HRS where the use will impact the entire parcel, 

where the use will obviously later expand in the rest of the parcel or where the use 

renders utilization of the remainder of the parcel for agricultural purposes unlikely.  SUPs 

of less than 15 acres which evidence such expanded activity or impact should be 

approved by the LUC under Section 205-6.” 
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Mr. Orendecker’s letter further stated:  

“Your second example of a 25-acre parcel, a portion of which is to be used for church 

purposes, is more blatant in the abuse of the 15-acre limitation. Clearly the remainder of 

the parcel if not the whole parcel, is not going to be used for agricultural activity.   In 

addition, the likelihood that churchgoers will use remaining portions of the parcel for 

activities related to the SUP is extremely high.  In such cases the county should request a 

complete operational plan before determining how the permit should be processed and 

require the SUP be submitted to the LUC where appropriate.” 

The record developed before the MPC makes it clear that the Abrams SUP2 Application 

does not resemble the description in the scenario of a 25-acre parcel which Ms. McLean included 

in her July 3 letter to the LUC.    Therefore, Mr. Orendecker’s letter, which responded to an 

inaccurate scenario, cannot be used to convey LUC jurisdiction over this SUP2. 

These are the facts that are in the record, which Ms. McLean did not include in her July 3 

letter to the LUC: 

1. The Abrams property has not been condominiumized, contrary to Ms. McLean’s 

scenario.   

 

2. Ms. McLean’s conclusion that “it is difficult to argue that a use allowed by a State 

Special Permit will remain on an arbitrary portion of a parcel and not migrate to the 

unpermitted portion” is speculation. Given the record before the MPC, Ms. McLean’s 

conclusion cannot be applied to the Abrams SUP2.   

 

3. The Abrams have established that increased church use will expand agricultural activities 

on the parcel identified for their Special Use.  There is no evidence that church use has 

any remote chance of migrating to the unpermitted portion of their farm. 

 

4. The Planning Department’s Report and Recommendations on the Abrams SUP2 

Application confirmed that more than fifty percent of the Abrams’ 25-acre organic farm 

is already being used for agriculture, pursuant to a fully implemented organic Farm Plan.  

 

5. The Abrams Farm Plan is the complete operational plan for the Abrams property, and it 

confirms that church use will not reduce or limit agricultural use.   

 

6. There is nothing in the Record which will support a finding that that there is any 

likelihood that churchgoers will use any of the remaining portions of the parcel for 

activities related to the SUP in such a way that it will ever impact agricultural uses.  

 

7. Just the opposite is true because Sacred Earth Assembly is an Earth-based spiritual 

church.  The more churchgoers that come visit, the more agricultural activities will take 

place on the 14.8 acres of the Special Use Permit.   
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8. The SUP provides that church services will be held inside the temple building.    

 

9. There is no evidence that church activities would not be contained in the proposed church 

building and the few acres of land immediately around it.  

 

10. The Abrams recently renewed the organic certification for their farm and remain fully 

dedicated to keeping more than fifty percent of their land in agriculture.   

 

At the August 13 MPC meeting, David Galazin asked the following question:  

“So, what is the relationship between the church and the agricultural activities on 

the parcel?” 

Dr. Abrams testified as follows: 

Minutes, page 18, lines 9-27: 

So the church activity that we’re proposing is to be able to utilize that building 

more freely and the church activities would be contained within that space.  

However, the people who are coming are interested in organic agriculture and 

permaculture and part of what we are inviting them to do is to get their hands into 

the aina and do some volunteer work and learn in an applied way, how to grow 

food naturally without chemical pesticides.  

 

Any activity of the churchgoers on the land outside the temple would also be 

agricultural in nature and an important point is that I will get more help on the 

farm as volunteers and be able to educate our congregants about earth-based 

spirituality which is part of the underpinning of our ministry since it’s in honoring 

the earth and being stewards for future generations. Part of the challenge is that 

we need to figure out how to grow food in a way that doesn’t lead to 

environmental degradation as well as to generate energy in a renewable 

sustainable way… Nothing that would happen would preclude any kind of 

agriculture. 

To address and eliminate the issue raised by Ms. McLean whether the driveway access to 

the special use area must be included within the 15 acres, at the August 13, 2019 MPC meeting, 

the Abrams submitted a new map which delineated the 14.8 acres to be used for their SUP2, This 

new map, which was accepted by the MPC, included the entire driveway within the 14.8 acres.   

In the past, the Maui Planning Department did not include the access road to the special use area 

within the special use area.  The Abrams believe this issue is fully resolved. 

Mr. Orendecker’s letter specified when a SUP application should be submitted to the 

LUC:   

“If it can be reasonably concluded that the use will spread to, or will require the use of 

the entire parcel, change the nature of uses on a larger portion of the parcel or render 
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more than 15 acres of the parcel unusable for agriculture, the SP should be processed as a 

proposed use larger than 15 acres.”   

In order for the Land Use Commission to have jurisdiction over the Abrams SUP2 

Application, the Maui Planning Commission would have had to make at least one of these 

findings, based upon the record before it.   Iczkovitz, attorney for the Abrams, asked the MPC to 

discuss and make findings on this issue, at page 17 of the Minutes of the August 13 meeting.  

Nobody on the MPC disagreed with Dr. Abrams, or Mr. Iczkovitz when they asserted the reasons 

why the LUC does not have jurisdiction.  None of the MPC members asked any questions on this 

issue when the issue was raised by Mr. Iczkovitz and Dr. Abrams.    

The Abrams submit that given the record in this case, and the complete absence of any 

testimony which opposed or challenged Dr. Abrams’ testimony on this issue in front of the MPC, 

neither of these findings can possibly be made.  The undisputed fact is that the more 

churchgoers, the more hands will be available to help with agriculture on the 14.8-acre parcel 

included with the temple building for its Special Use. Church services will take place in the 

temple building.  Activities outside on the land will be agricultural in nature. 

Sacred Earth Assembly respectfully submits that, in the absence of any evidence in the 

record which could possibly support such findings or conclusions, this case should not have been 

referred for review by the LUC.  SEA is respectfully requesting the LUC to determine that it 

does not have statutory authority over this SUP2.    

 Since nothing new can be added to the record, other than verbal testimony about what is 

already in the record created before the MPC, the LUC is hereby being asked to severely restrict 

any efforts by any person to impermissibly add any new evidence to the record of this SUP2, if 

this should occur at the LUC hearings held on this matter. 

We look forward to your response.   Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

 

Leslie K. Iczkovitz 

cc:   Dr. Lew Abrams 

Scott Derrickson         

Tara Furukawa 



From: MICHELLE DREWYER
To: DBEDT LUC
Subject: SP19- 410 SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY (MAUI COUNTY DOCKET NO. SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED EARTH

ASSEMBLY)
Date: Monday, November 4, 2019 6:07:32 PM
Attachments: letter to commissioners and Iczkovitz letters2.pdf

Aloha, 

Can you please add these letters to the case file.  

Thank you, 
Michelle

mailto:michelledrewyer@gmail.com
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov















































































































































From: MICHELLE DREWYER
To: DBEDT LUC
Subject: SP19- 410 SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY (MAUI COUNTY DOCKET NO. SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED EARTH

ASSEMBLY)
Date: Monday, November 4, 2019 6:10:02 PM
Attachments: 2 of 3 of photos of events.pdf

Aloha:

Please add these photos to the case file. 

Thank you, 

Michelle Drewyer

mailto:Drewyers@hawaii.rr.com
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov























































































From: MICHELLE DREWYER
To: DBEDT LUC
Subject: SP19- 410 SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY (MAUI COUNTY DOCKET NO. SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED EARTH

ASSEMBLY)
Date: Monday, November 4, 2019 6:13:00 PM
Attachments: 2 of 3 of Internet Ads of events.pdf

Aloha: 

Please add these advertisements to the case file. 

Thank you, 

Michelle

mailto:Drewyers@hawaii.rr.com
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov











































































From: MICHELLE DREWYER
To: DBEDT LUC
Subject: SP19- 410 SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY (MAUI COUNTY DOCKET NO. SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED EARTH

ASSEMBLY)
Date: Monday, November 4, 2019 6:13:02 PM
Attachments: 3 of 3 of Internet Ads of events.pdf

Aloha:

Please add these advertisements to the case file. 

Thank you, 
Michelle Drewyer

mailto:Drewyers@hawaii.rr.com
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov



































































































From: MICHELLE DREWYER
To: DBEDT LUC
Subject: SP19- 410 SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY (MAUI COUNTY DOCKET NO. SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED EARTH

ASSEMBLY)
Date: Monday, November 4, 2019 6:15:05 PM
Attachments: 1 of 3 of photos of events.pdf

Aloha:

Please ad these photos to the case file. 

Thank you, 

Michelle Drewyer

mailto:Drewyers@hawaii.rr.com
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov

















































































From: MICHELLE DREWYER
To: DBEDT LUC
Subject: SP19- 410 SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY (MAUI COUNTY DOCKET NO. SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED EARTH

ASSEMBLY)
Date: Monday, November 4, 2019 6:16:01 PM
Attachments: 3 of 3 of photos of events.pdf

Aloha:

Please add these photos to the case file. 

Thank you, 

Michelle Drewyer

mailto:Drewyers@hawaii.rr.com
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov







































From: MICHELLE DREWYER
To: DBEDT LUC
Subject: SP19- 410 SACRED EARTH ASSEMBLY (MAUI COUNTY DOCKET NO. SUP1 2019/0001/SACRED EARTH

ASSEMBLY)
Date: Monday, November 4, 2019 6:18:08 PM
Attachments: 1 of 3 of Internet Ads of events.pdf

Aloha, 

Please add these advertisements to the case file. 

Thank you, 

Michelle Drewyer
 

mailto:Drewyers@hawaii.rr.com
mailto:dbedt.luc.web@hawaii.gov
































































































































